
222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Planning Committee Agenda
Wednesday, 8 March 2017 at 6.00 pm
Council Chamber, Muriel Matters House, Breeds Place, Hastings, TN34 3UY.   
Please enter the building via the Tourist Information Centre entrance.

If you are attending Muriel Matters House for this meeting, please enter the building via the 
Tourist Information Centre entrance. Doors to the Tourist Information Centre will be opened at 
17:45pm at the earliest and members of public will be escorted up to the Committee Room. 
Members of public are advised that they will need to sign in to comply with health and safety 
legislation.

For further information, please contact Emily Horne on 01424 451719 or email: 
ehorne@hastings.gov.uk

Page No.

1.  Apologies for Absence
2.  Declarations of Interest
3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2017 1 - 30
4.  Notification of any additional urgent items

5.  Planning Applications:
(a)  Lamp Post Banners At Various Locations

(Mr S Morley, Assistant Planner)
http://publicaccess.hastings.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=_H
STBC_DCAPR_104238

31 - 60

6.  Planning Appeals and Delegated Decisions
(Mrs E Evans – Planning Services Manager)

 127 Queens Road, Hastings
http://publicaccess.hastings.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=_H
STBC_DCAPR_103920

61 - 62

Public Document Pack

http://publicaccess.hastings.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=_HSTBC_DCAPR_104238
http://publicaccess.hastings.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=_HSTBC_DCAPR_104238
http://publicaccess.hastings.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=_HSTBC_DCAPR_104238
http://publicaccess.hastings.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=_HSTBC_DCAPR_103920
http://publicaccess.hastings.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=_HSTBC_DCAPR_103920
http://publicaccess.hastings.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=_HSTBC_DCAPR_103920


This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE

8 FEBRUARY 2017

PC. 1

Present: Councillors Street (Chair), Scott (Vice-Chair), Beaney, Beaver, 
Clarke, Edwards, Dowling, Roberts, Webb (as the duly appointed substitute for 
Councillor Rogers) and Wincott

154. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Rogers.

155. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The following Councillors declared their interest in the minutes as indicated:

Councillor Minute Interest
Street 158.1 – Rocklands 

Private Caravan Park, 
Rocklands Lane, 
Hastings

Personal – Had a 
conversation with the 
petitioner, Mr Okines, 
regarding the practicalities of 
the petition.

Wincott and Scott 159.3 – Winchester 
House, 93 Pevensey 
Road, St. Leonards on 
Sea

Personal – Member of East 
Sussex County Council   

156. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 JANUARY 2017 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2017 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a true record. 

157. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS 

None.

158. PLANNING APPLICATIONS ATTRACTING A PETITION: 

158.1 Rocklands Private Caravan Park, Rocklands Lane, Hastings 

Proposal: Discharge of condition 4 (details of the planting 
scheme and soft landscaping), 6 (archaeological 
monitoring), 7 (foul and surface water drainage 
scheme) and 8 (external colour scheme) of Appeal A 
ref. APP/B1415/C/15/3029007 – (EN/15/00028).

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE

8 FEBRUARY 2017

PC. 2

Application No: HS/CD/16/00655

Existing Use:

Conservation Area

Listed Building

Public Consultation

Caravan Park

No

No

10 further representations received since the report
was written.  1 petition received.

The Principal Planner, Miss Roots, presented this report for approval of the remaining 
part of condition 6 (archaeological monitoring) of Appeal A ref 
APP/B1415/C/15/3029007 – (EN/15/00028).

Condition 6 was partly discharged at Planning Committee on 16th November 2016 in 
relation to the written scheme of investigation which included the proposed 
methodology for the archaeological works. The remaining part of condition 6 
(archaeological monitoring) is considered under this application relating to the final 
archaeological watching brief report.  Both outstanding condition 4 (planting scheme 
and soft landscaping) and condition 7 (foul and surface water drainage scheme) will 
be considered at a future Planning Committee when current issues are resolved.

The report relates to the discharge of the outstanding part of condition 6 only, relating 
to the final archaeological watching brief report.  The main issue to be considered is 
whether the written record of archaeological works is adequate and has been 
submitted within the required timescale.  The applicant has submitted an 
Archaeological Watching Brief Report within 3 months of the work being undertaken, 
to comply with part of Condition 6. 

Members were informed of several updates to the report:-  

 1 petition and 10 further representations had been received since the 
publication of the agenda.  Objections had been received from 3 different 
individual/organisations, raising new concerns in respect of the archaeology 
condition as follows:-

- Concern that additional works to satisfy outstanding drainage and 
landscaping conditions may disturb archaeological remains;

- Premature to discharge condition without necessary groundworks being 
identified.

Other concerns relate to drainage and landscaping scheme which are not 
being considered under this application.

 In response to the petition and concerns raised, the Principal Planner, Miss 
Roots, provided an amended recommendation to the report:-

The discharge of condition 6 is based on the following information:-

Page 
[...]
item at length, and sought clarification on Condition 6. The 
Principal Planner advised members that the condition attached by the Planning 
Inspector set out a time limit because part 1 and part 2 of Condition 6 are closely 
connected.  Part 2 (the watching brief) has to be submitted in 3 months.  If not 
discharged, part 1 may have to be redone again and we will end up in an endless 
cycle. In this process all the conditions cannot be discharged together. The amended 
recommendation, as agreed by the archaeologist, is intended to address concerns 
that could happen.  

Councillor Beaney proposed a motion to approve the amended recommendation as 
set out in the officer’s update/powerpoint presentation.  This was seconded by 
Councillor Dowling.  The vote was lost by 4 votes to 6.  

Councillor Wincott proposed a substantive motion to defer the application as set out 
in the resolution below.   This was seconded by Councillor Scott.  

The substantive motion to defer the application was agreed by 7 votes to 3 against as 
set out in the resolution below.

RESOLVED – by (7 votes to 3 against) to defer determining the application 
until the next meeting of this committee to allow for further consultation with 
the County Archaeologist and the Legal Department as to the implications for 
the validity of the planning application.

159. PLANNING APPLICATIONS: 

159.1 815-817 The Ridge, St. Leonards on Sea 

Proposal: Erection of 4no. detached dwellings.
Application No: HS/FA/16/00790

Page 4



PLANNING COMMITTEE

8 FEBRUARY 2017

PC. 5

Existing Use:

Conservation Area:

Listed Building

Public Consultation

Residential curtilage

No

No

The Applicant is Council employee in politically
restricted post

The Principal Planner, Miss Roots, presented this report on the erection of 4 
detached dwellings. She informed the Committee that this application had been 
brought to the Planning Committee for determination because the applicant is a 
senior council employee in a polit
[...]
s is adequate due to low 
staffing levels.  This has been accepted by the Local Highways Authority but is 
conditioned for use by Michael Tyler Furniture (UK) Ltd only.  This will ensure that 
should any new user wish to take over the site a planning permission will be required 
and the requirement for additional parking can be reviewed.  

The Principal Planner provided several updates to the report. He advised that since 
the publication of the agenda, the wording of Condition 3 had been amended from 
‘Michael Tyler’ to ‘Michael Tyler Furniture (UK) Ltd’.  He referred to the site plan, 
stating that the hatched area of the plan showed the difference between the Local 
Plan Employment Allocation (Policy LRA6) and the extent of the application site.

Members queried whether at a future time, someone could purchase the 
name/company and start a different business on the site.  Members were advised that 
a different use class will require a new planning application; any other use would be a 
clear manipulation of the intention of the condition.  

Members were shown plans and photographs of the application site.

Councillor Beaver proposed a motion to approve the application as set out in the 
resolution below, subject to the amended wording of condition 3.  This was seconded 
by Councillor Roberts. 

Page 10



PLANNING COMMITTEE

8 FEBRUARY 2017

PC. 11

RESOLVED - (unanimously) that planning permission be granted subject to the 
following conditions:-

O
L
V
E
D
 
-
 
(
u
n
a
n
i
m
o
u
s
l
y
)
 
t
h
a
t
 
p
l
a
n
n
i
n
g
 
p
e
r
m
i
s
s
i
o
n
 
b

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 
of three years from the date of this permission; 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans:

A365_PL_001A, 002A, 003A, 004A, 010A, 011A and 012A 

3. This permission shall ensure for the benefit of furniture manufacturer 
Michael Tyler Furniture (UK) Ltd only and not for the benefit o
[...]
ervices Manager provided several updates to the report. She advised 
that since the publication of the agenda, the number of representations had 
increased to 7 letters of objection from 6 different properties.  Members were shown 
plans and photographs of the application site.

The property has been vacant for approximately 10 years. Planning permission was 
granted for the conversion of the whole block to 22 flats in October 2016. When 
originally submitted, the extension was considered unacceptable in terms of bulk, 
mass and scale and was positioned too far forward in relation to the main building.  
Amended plans were subsequently submitted showing the extension moved back to 
be in line with the main façade of Winchester House.  The Planning Services 
Manager advised the committee that some letters of representation had been 
submitted prior to this amendment.  

The application proposed 18 parking spaces for flats and the provision for a cycle 
store to accommodate 30 bikes.  Members discussed the provision of cycle storage 
noting that car ownership is significantly lower for those living in affordable housing. 

The Planning Services Manager said that Condition 6 of the report ensures that the 
details of the bin storage and car parking/cycle parking layouts will be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to any works to enable 
the number of cycle spaces to be finalised at a later stage.  She advised that some of 
the space could be better utilised for bin storage.  Policy HN3 is relevant to the 
assessment of this application as it considers demolition within a conservation area.  
Although the loss of the existing annexe is unfortunate, it is noted that the demolition 
relates to only a portion of the building rather than the whole.  Therefore the general 
aims of criteria a) and b) of Policy HN3 are considered to be met or not relevant in 
that the main building which has been vacant for over 10 years will be converte
[...]
187 of the National Planning Policy Framework;

3. Consideration should be given to the provision of a domestic sprinkler 
system;

4. Wherever practicable materials shall be salvaged from the existing 
building and reused as part of the construction of the new premises; 

5. The applicant is advised that the premises should be managed in a 
responsible manner at all times. 

160. PLANNING APPEALS AND DELEGATED DECISIONS 

The Planning Services Manager reported that three planning appeals had been 
received and three planning appeals had been dismissed.  She also reported on the 
number of delegated decisions.  

Page 28



PLANNING COMMITTEE

8 FEBRUARY 2017

PC. 29

All matters had arisen between 23 December 2016 to 27 January 2017.

The report was noted.

A recording of this meeting is available to view via the following link: 

Part 1- https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Tq5T1LrYb0k
Part 2- https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=L-6MVljNBoY

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 7.30 pm)

Page 29

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Tq5T1LrYb0k
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=L-6MVljNBoY


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30



AGENDA ITEM NO: 5 (a)

Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE

Date: 08 March 2017

Report from: Assistant Director of Housing and Built
Environment

Application Address: Lamp post banners at Bexhill Road,
Sedlescombe Road North, The Ridge, Old
London Road, Havelock Road, Cambridge
Road, Queens Road and The Stade

Proposal: Use of 28 lamp post banners for
advertising, the banners are 70cm wide
and 1.67m height

Application No: HS/AA/16/00920

Recommendation: Grant Advertisement Consent

Ward: CASTLE
File No:
Applicant: Hastings Borough Council Aquila House

Breeds Place  Hastings TN34 3UY

Interest: Local Authority
Existing Use: Lamp Posts

Policies
Conservation Area: Yes - Old Town
Listed Building: No

Public Consultation
Adj. Properties: Yes
Advertisement: Yes - Conservation Area
Letters of Objection: 4
Petitions Received: 0

Application Status:                              Not delegated - More than 2 letters of objection
             received

Site and Surrounding Area
This application refers to 28 lamp posts in ten different locations throughout Hastings and St
Leonards. The lamp posts located on The Ridge are split into two locations.

Page 31

Agenda Item 5a



Location 1: The Ridge - Beaulieu Gardens/Harrow Lane
Firstly, there are three lamp posts located between Beaulieu Gardens and Harrow Lane
numbered 139,140 and 141. These are modern style lamp posts located on a busy B road
running along the northern boundary of the town. This area in particular has a number of
detached single dwellinghouses of a post war style set adjacent to the lamp post locations.

Location 2: The Ridge - Woodlands Way/Yew Tree Close
The other site on The Ridge is located to the northern side of the road at the entrance to
Woodlands Way, a small industrial area set back from the road. The lamp posts are
numbered 93, 95 and 96.

Location 3: Bexhill Road/Bexleigh Avenue
Three lamp posts are located on Bexhill Road (A259) west of Bexleigh Avenue; this road is
the main coastal route through the town with open fields to the north and the coastline to the
south. These lamp posts are numbered 85, 87 and 88.

Location 4: Sedlescombe Road North
The site at Sedlescombe Road North (A21), the main road access from London, is located
around the entrance of Harlequin Gardens, a wide section of the road with residential
properties on either side of varying styles. To the north are a number of large commercial
units of mixed uses. The lamp posts are numbered 67, 68 and 69.

Location 5: Old London Road
The proposal for Old London Road is a site of three lamp posts located adjacent to TW Car
Sales. This is a densely populated area of Hastings with predominantly terraced Victorian
housing on this section of road. The lamp posts are numbered 50, 51 and 52.

Location 6: The Stade
Three lamp posts are located within the Stade Open Space, a large open area located to the
west of the Jerwood Gallery. This has a mix of masts and modern style lamp posts
numbered 3, 4 and 5 and is situated within the Old Town Conservation Area.

The seven lamp posts within locations 7, 8 and 9 are located within the Town Centre
Conservation Area.

Location 7: Queens Road/Wellington Place
These three lamp posts are located on Queens Road between the Town Hall and Wellington
Place which is a pedestrianised area with predominantly retail units surrounding the lamp
posts numbered 1, 3 and 5.

Location 8: Havelock Road
These two lamp posts are located on Havelock Road, a main access route between the
Town Centre and Hastings Station. This road is mainly used for retail purposes with the
addition of the Hastings campus of the University of Brighton. The lamp posts are numbered
5 and 6.

Page 32



Location 9: Cambridge Road
These two lamp posts are located on Cambridge Road, a pedestrianised route through the
Town Centre, again with predominantly retail units surrounding the site. The lamp posts are
numbered 3 and 4.

Location 10: Queens Road/Vicinity of Morrisons   
This location consists of a mixed use of commercial and residential premises of single to 3
storeys. Banners are proposed to be attached to lamp posts 32, 33 and 34.

Lastly, all of the lamp posts to which the banners are to be attached are relatively modern.

Constraints
Flood Zone 3 Environment Agency
Flood Zone 2 Environment Agency
Flooding Groundwater
Flooding Surface Water 1 in 30
Flooding Surface Water 1 in 100
Flooding Surface Water 1 in 1000
Combe Valley Countryside Park
Low Pressure Pipeline SGN
High Pressure Pipeline 2km Buffer SGN
Network Rail Land Ownership 10m Buffer
Climate Change Outline Tidal 200 Years 
Archaeological Notification Area
Historic Landfill Site 250m Buffer
Old Town Conservation Area
Town Centre Conservation Areas

Proposed development
This proposal seeks advertising consent for the use of 28 existing lamp posts for advertising
banners on beha
[...]
ensive to
public morals.

Paragraph: 026 Reference ID: 18b-026-20140306
Revision date: 06 03 2014

"Amenity" is not defined exhaustively in the Town and Country Planning (Control of
Advertisements) (England) Regulations 2007. It includes aural and visual amenity (regulation
2(1)) and factors relevant to amenity include the general characteristics of the locality,
including the presence of any feature of historic, architectural, cultural or similar interest
(regulation 3(2)(a)).

Consultations comments
Highways - No Objection subject to condition
No objection subject to a condition for the banners to be at least 2.1m above ground level.
This was requested to ensure the safety of persons and vehicles proceeding along the
highway.

Conservation Officer - No Objection
Not all of the lamp posts are located within conservation areas within the Borough. Lamp
posts located on Havelock Road, Cambridge Road and the southern lamp posts of Queens
Road are all within the Town Centre Conservation Area. Whereas the lamp posts located in
The Stade open space are located in the Old Town Conservation Area. All the lamp posts
within the conservation areas are of a modern style. The banners are considered to be
relatively small in scale and therefore will not cause any impact on any adjacent listed
building nor on the character of the conservation areas. The proposals comply with the
requirements of the NPPF in respect of the conservation of heritage assets. The
development is also in accordance with adopted local plan policies EN1 of the Local
Planning Strategy 2014 and HN1 of the Development Management Plan 2015.

Representations
In respect of this application, 28 site notices were erected, each covering a lamp post.
However, given that three lamp posts locations were incorrectly identified in the application
by the applicant, a further three site notices were erected on the incorrect lamp posts
identified and a new period of neighbour notification was undertaken. In response, eight

[...]
nners will not impact on any archaeological
importance as no ground disturbance will result from the proposal. It is not expected that
there will be any interference with low or high pressure pipelines, Network Rail land or impact
on the Combe Valley Countryside Park.

Conclusion
Taking the above into account, it is considered that the proposal would not have an
unacceptable impact on the character of the areas or conservation areas or public safety and
as such is recommended for approval.

These proposals comply with the development plan in accordance with Section 38 (6) of the
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 which states:

"If regard is to be had to the development plan for the purpose of any determination to be
made under the Planning Acts the determination must be made in accordance with the plan
unless material considerations indicate otherwise”.

The Human Rights considerations have been taken into account fully in balancing the
planning issues.

Recommendation

Grant Advertisement Consent subject to the following conditions:

1. No advertisement is to be displayed without the permission of the owner of
the site or any other person with an interest in the site entitled to grant
permission.

Page 37



2. No advertisement shall be sited or displayed so as to—
a) endanger persons using any highway, railway, waterway, dock, harbour

or aerodrome (civil or military);
b) obscure, or hinder the ready interpretation of, any traffic sign, railway

signal or aid to navigation by water or air; or
c) hinder the operation of any device used for the purpose of security or

surveillance or for measuring the speed of any vehicle.

3. Any advertisement displayed, and any site used for the display of
advertisements, shall be maintained in a condition that does not impair the
visual amenity of the site.

4. Any structure or hoarding erected or used principally for the purpose of
displaying advertisements shall be maintained in a condition that does not
endanger the public.

5. Where an advertisement is required under these Regulations to be removed,
the site shall be left in a condition that does not endanger the public or
impair visual amenity.

6. The period of consent lapses at the expiration of five years from the date of
issue.

7. There shall be a minimum clearance of 2.1 metres from the footway/verge
level to the underside of the projecting sign. 

Reasons:

1. In accordance with the Town & Country Planning (Control of
Advertisements) Regulations 2007.

2. In the interests of safeguarding the amenities of the area.

3. In the interests of safeguarding the amenities of the area.

4. In accordance with the Town & Country Planning (Control of
Advertisements) Regulations 2007.

5. In the interests of safeguarding the amenities of the area.

6. To comply with regulation 14(5) of the Town and Country Planning (Control
of Advertisements) (England) Regulations 2007.  Any advertisement may
continue to be displayed after this date, subject to the same conditions as
set out in the Consent and the power of the District Planning Authority to
require discontinuance of the display under Regulation 8.

7. To ensure the safety of persons and vehicles proceeding along the highway.

Page 38



Notes to the Applicant

1. Failure to comply with any condition imposed on this consent may result in
enforcement action without further warning.

2. Statement of positive engagement: In dealing with this application Hastings
Borough Council has actively sought to work with the applicant in a positive
and proactive manner, in accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the
National Planning Policy Framework.

_____________________________________________________________________

Officer to Contact
Mr S Morley, Telephone 01424 783277

Background Papers
Application No: HS/AA/16/00920 including all letters and documents

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Lamp post banners at 
Various Locations Use of 28 lamp post banners for advertising, 
[...]
  1
Prior Approval Approved 1
Refused Permission 7
Withdrawn by Applicant 3

Background Papers:
Various correspondences with Planning Inspectorate

Report written by:
Louise Brooks - Tel: (01424) 783264 Email: dcenquiries@hastings.gov.uk

Page 62


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2017
	Minutes

	5a Lamp Post Banners At Various Locations
	MAP_HS_AA_16_00920_Lamp Posts_LOCATION 1
	MAP_HS_AA_16_00920_Lamp Posts_LOCATION 2
	MAP_HS_AA_16_00920_Lamp Posts_LOCATION 3
	MAP_HS_AA_16_00920_Lamp Posts_LOCATION 4
	MAP_HS_AA_16_00920_Lamp Posts_LOCATION 5
	MAP_HS_AA_16_00920_Lamp Posts_LOCATION 6
	MAP_HS_AA_16_00920_Lamp Posts_LOCATION 7
	MAP_HS_AA_16_00920_Lamp Posts_LOCATION 8
	MAP_HS_AA_16_00920_Lamp Posts_LOCATION 9
	MAP_HS_AA_16_00920_Lamp Posts_LOCATION 10

	6 Planning Appeals and Delegated Decisions:



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE

8 MARCH 2017

PC. 1

Present: Councillors Street (Chair), Scott (Vice-Chair), Beaney, Beaver, 
Dowling, Roberts, Rogers and Wincott

161. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Clarke and Edwards.

162. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

163. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 FEBRUARY 2017 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2017 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a true record. 

164. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS 

None.

165. PLANNING APPLICATIONS: 

UPDATE:  Application reference HS/CD/16/00655. Rocklands Private Caravan 
Park, Rocklands Lane, Hastings.  Application for approval of the remaining part 
of Condition 6 (archaeological monitoring) of Appeal A ref: 
APP/B1415/C/15/3029007 – (EN/15/00028).

At the last committee meeting held on 8 February 2017, it was resolved to defer 
determining the application until this committee meeting to allow for further 
consultation with the County Archaeologist and the Legal Department as to the 
implications for the validity of the planning application.

The Planning Services Manager advised that Southern Water had raised concern in 
response to the consultation and therefore a meeting has been arranged by the 
Planning Officer to take place between Southern Water, the applicant and the County 
Archaeologist on 24th March 2017.  An update will be provided at the next Planning 
Committee meeting.



PLANNING COMMITTEE

8 MARCH 2017

PC. 2

165.1 Lamp Post Banners At Various Locations 

Proposal: Lamp post banners at Bexhill Road, Sedlescombe 
Road North, The Ridge, Old London Road, Havelock 
Road, Cambridge Road and Queens Road.
Use 

Application No: HS/AA/16/00920

Existing Use:

Conservation Area:

Listed Building

Public Consultation

Lamp Posts

Yes – Old Town

No

4 letters of objection received.

The Planning Services Manager, Mrs Evans, presented this report for the use of 25 
lamp post banners for advertising submitted by Hastings Borough Council. 

The banners are sited in nine different locations throughout Hastings and St. 
Leonards.  The lamp posts located on The Ridge are split into two locations.

Several updates to the report had been received since the publication of the agenda:- 

 Location 6 has been withdrawn from the application at the request of the 
applicant.

 The address of the application site is amended as follows: Lamp post banners 
at Bexhill Road, Sedlescombe Road North, The Ridge, Old London Road, 
Havelock Road, Cambridge Road and Queens Road.

 The description has been amended as follows: ‘Use of 25 lamp post banners 
for advertising, the banners are 70cm wide and 1.67m height.’

 The application now proposes 25 banners in 9 different locations.

 Additional condition no. 8 to state: ‘The advertisement hereby permitted shall be 
carried out in accordance with the following approved plan:

Site Location Plan Lamp Posts / Banners Rev A’

Location 1: The Ridge - Beaulieu Gardens/Harrow Lane
Firstly, there are three lamp posts located between Beaulieu Gardens and Harrow 
Lane numbered 139,140 and 141. These are modern style lamp posts located on a 



PLANNING COMMITTEE

8 MARCH 2017

PC. 3

busy B road running along the northern boundary of the town. This area in particular 
has a number of detached single dwellinghouses of a post war style set adjacent to 
the lamp post locations. 

Location 2: The Ridge - Woodlands Way/Yew Tree Close
The other site on The Ridge is located to the northern side of the road at the entrance 
to Woodlands Way, a small industrial area set back from the road. The lamp posts are 
numbered 93, 95 and 96. 

Location 3: Bexhill Road/Bexleigh Avenue
Three lamp posts are located on Bexhill Road (A259) west of Bexleigh Avenue; this 
road is the main coastal route through the town with open fields to the north and the 
coastline to the south. These lamp posts are numbered 85, 87 and 88. 

Location 4: Sedlescombe Road North
The site at Sedlescombe Road North (A21), the main road access from London, is 
located around the entrance of Harlequin Gardens, a wide section of the road with 
residential properties on either side of varying styles. To the north are a number of 
large commercial units of mixed uses. The lamp posts are numbered 67, 68 and 69. 

Location 5: Old London Road
The proposal for Old London Road is a site of three lamp posts located adjacent to 
TW Car Sales. This is a densely populated area of Hastings with predominantly 
terraced Victorian housing on this section of road. The lamp posts are numbered 50, 
51 and 52. 

The seven lamp posts within locations 7, 8 and 9 are located within the Town Centre 
Conservation Area.

Location 7: Queens Road/Wellington Place
These three lamp posts are located on Queens Road between the Town Hall and 
Wellington Place which is a pedestrianised area with predominantly retail units 
surrounding the lamp posts numbered 1, 3 and 5. 

Location 8: Havelock Road
These two lamp posts are located on Havelock Road, a main access route between 
the Town Centre and Hastings Station. This road is mainly used for retail purposes 
with the addition of the Hastings campus of the University of Brighton. The lamp posts 
are numbered 5 and 6. 

Location 9: Cambridge Road
These two lamp posts are located on Cambridge Road, a pedestrianised route 
through the Town Centre, again with predominantly retail units surrounding the site. 
The lamp posts are numbered 3 and 4. 

Location 10: Queens Road/Vicinity of Morrisons 
This location consists of a mixed use of commercial and residential premises of single 
to 3 storeys. Banners are proposed to be attached to lamp posts 32, 33 and 34.



PLANNING COMMITTEE

8 MARCH 2017

PC. 4

The Planning Services Manager said the banners will be made of PVC and located 
roughly 3m above ground level, less than the 2.1 footway to avoid obstruction and 
attached via a wind spring banner system to the lamp post. They will be changed 
depending on the event advertised fortnightly or every two months, maybe more 
frequently during the summer season. 

Members were shown plans and photographs of the site locations.

Members raised concern regarding the potential for inappropriate content to be 
advertised on the banners and risk of commercial enterprise.  It was noted that 
editorial control is the responsibility of the Council’s Marketing Department and not a 
planning consideration.  

Members also discussed the likelihood for driver distraction and wear and tear on the 
banners which they felt should be maintained for aesthetic reasons and public safety.  
Condition 3 of the resolution covers this concern.
 
Councillor Beaver proposed a motion to approve the application as set out in the 
resolution below.  This was seconded by Councillor Scott.

RESOLVED - (unanimously) that Advertisement Consent be granted subject to 
the following conditions:-

1. No advertisement is to be displayed without the permission of the 
owner of the site or any other person with an interest in the site entitled 
to grant permission. 

2. No advertisement shall be sited or displayed so as to—

a) endanger persons using any highway, railway, waterway, dock, 
harbour or aerodrome (civil or military);

b) obscure, or hinder the ready interpretation of, any traffic sign, 
railway signal or aid to navigation by water or air; or 

c) hinder the operation of any device used for the purpose of security 
or surveillance or for measuring the speed of any vehicle. 

3. Any advertisement displayed, and any site used for the display of 
advertisements, shall be maintained in a condition that does not impair 
the visual amenity of the site. 

4. Any structure or hoarding erected or used principally for the purpose 
of displaying advertisements shall be maintained in a condition that 
does not endanger the public. 

5. Where an advertisement is required under these Regulations to be 
removed, the site shall be left in a condition that does not endanger the 
public or impair visual amenity. 



PLANNING COMMITTEE

8 MARCH 2017

PC. 5

6. The period of consent lapses at the expiration of five years from the 
date of issue. 

7.

8.

There shall be a minimum clearance of 2.1 metres from the 
footway/verge level to the underside of the projecting sign. 

The advertisement hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plan:   

Site Location Plan Lamp Posts / Banners Rev A.

Reasons:

1. In accordance with the Town & Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 2007.

2. In the interests of safeguarding the amenities of the area.

3. In the interests of safeguarding the amenities of the area.

4. In accordance with the Town & Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 2007.

5. In the interests of safeguarding the amenities of the area.

6. To comply with regulation 14(5) of the Town and Country Planning 
(Control of Advertisements) (England) Regulations 2007.  Any 
advertisement may continue to be displayed after this date, subject to 
the same conditions as set out in the Consent and the power of the 
District Planning Authority to require discontinuance of the display 
under Regulation 8.

7.

8.

To ensure the safety of persons and vehicles proceeding along the 
highway.

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

Notes to the Applicant 
 
1. Failure to comply with any condition imposed on this consent may 

result in enforcement action without further warning.

2. Statement of positive engagement: In dealing with this application 
Hastings Borough Council has actively sought to work with the 
applicant in a positive and proactive manner, in accordance with 
paragraphs 186 and 187 of the National Planning Policy Framework.



PLANNING COMMITTEE

8 MARCH 2017

PC. 6

166. PLANNING APPEALS AND DELEGATED DECISIONS: 

The Planning Services Manager reported that one planning appeal had been 
allowed.  She also reported on the number of delegated decisions.  

All matters had arisen between 30 January to 24 February 2017.

The report was noted.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 6.19 pm)


